Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
June 26, 2020

File: A/062/20

Address: 86 Havelock Gate — Markham, ON
Applicant: Duyang Li

Agent: Elyn Lin

Hearing Date: Tuesday July 7, 2020

The following comments are provided on behalf of the East Team. The applicant is
requesting relief from the “Ninth Density — Single Residential (R9) Zone” requirements of
By-law 90-81, as amended, as it relates to a proposed rear yard canopy structure above
an existing deck. The variance requested is as follows:

a) Section 4.6 (a):
to permit a roofed porch with unenclosed sides to project a distance of not
more than 2.19 m (7.19 ft) into the required flankage yard; whereas a
distance of not more than 0.45 m (1.48 ft) is permitted.

BACKGROUND

Property Description

The 549.06 m? (5,910.0 ft?) subject property is located at the southeast corner of Havelock
Gate and Song Bird Drive, south of 14" Avenue and west of Boxwood Crescent. The
subject property is located within an established residential neighbourhood comprised of
two-storey single detached dwellings. There is an existing two-storey single detached
dwelling on the subject property with an attached deck in the rear yard. Mature vegetative
buffering and screening exists along the westerly and southerly lot lines.

Proposal

The applicant is proposing to erect an unenclosed canopy structure above the existing
deck in the rear and flankage yards. The covered structure will have an area of
approximately 28.69 m? (308.82 ft?).

Official Plan and Zoning

Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, and updated on April 9/18)
The 2014 Official Plan designates the subject property “Residential Low Rise” which
provides for low rise housing forms including single detached dwellings.

Zoning By-Law 90-81

The subject property is zoned “Ninth Density — Single Residential (R9) Zone” under By-
law 90-81, as amended, which permits one single detached dwelling per lot. An uncovered
deck is subject to the provisions of Deck By-law 142-95, as amended. The Deck By-law
does not have provisions for covered decks. Consequently, the main building setbacks
apply, and the covered deck is interpreted to be similar to a roofed porch by the zoning
section. Roofed porches are permitted to encroach a maximum of 0.45 m (1.48 ft) into any
required yard. The proposed covered deck will encroach 2.19 m (7.19 ft) into the required
flankage yard of 4.50 m (14.76 ft), hence the need for the applicant to submit a variance
request to permit this structure.




Applicant’s Stated Reasons for Not Complying with Zoning
According to the information provided by the applicant, the reason for not complying with
Zoning is due to, “the strangely shaped lot and flanking street condition.”

Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Not Undertaken

The applicant has confirmed that a ZPR has not been conducted; however, the applicant
has received comments from the building department through their permitting process to
confirm the variances required for the proposed development.

COMMENTS
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted
by the Committee of Adjustment:

a) The variance must be minor in nature;

b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of
Adjustment, for the appropriate development or use of land, building or
structure;

c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained,;

d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Increase in Maximum Yard Encroachment

The applicant is requesting relief to permit a roofed porch/deck with unenclosed sides to
encroach a maximum of 2.19 m (7.19 ft) into the required flankage yard of 4.5 m (14.76
ft), whereas the By-law permits a maximum encroachment of 0.45 m (1.48 ft) into any
required yard.

The applicant submitted a site plan (Appendix “B”) which shows the proposed covered
deck will maintain a flankage side yard of 2.31 m (7.58 ft) and rear yard of 7.05 m (23.1
ft). Staff have reviewed this proposal in the context of Section 45(1) of the Planning Act
and do not have any concerns with the proposed development. Should the Committee
decide to approve the application, staff recommend that the conditions provided in
Appendix “A” be adopted which includes that the canopy structure remain unenclosed.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as of June 26, 2020 It is noted that additional
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer
will provide information on this at the meeting.

APPLICATION PROCESSING

On June 12, 2020, the Province announced that the emergency regulations relating to
Planning Act applications will end on June 22, 2020. After June 22, 2020, the procedural
requirements (e.g. sending of notices, public meetings, eligibility for appeals to LPAT, etc.)
of Planning Act applications shall proceed as they did prior to the declaration of the
emergency.

CONCLUSION

Planning staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of the Planning
Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the variance request
meets the four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff recommend that the
Committee consider public input in reaching a decision.



The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief
from the requirements of the By-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the Planning Act
required for the granting of minor variances.

Please see Appendix “A” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this application.

APPENDICES
Appendix “A” — Conditions of Approval
Appendix “B” — Plans

PREPAREDIBY:

Aleks T'dfjorovski, Planner, Zoning and Special Projects
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File Path: Amanda\File\ 20 114076 \Documents\District Team Comments Memo



APPENDIX “A”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/062/20

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains;

2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial
conformity with the plans attached as Appendix “B™ to this Staff Report and
received by the City of Markham on May 7, 2020, and that the Secretary-
Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Director of Planning and Urban
Design or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to his or her satisfaction.

3. That the canopy structure remain unenclosed.

CONDIT PREPARED BY:

VA
Aleks Taflorovski, Planner, Zoning and Special Projects




APPENDIX “B”
PLANS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/062/20
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Notes to Roof Framing Plan

A ex. built-up roof ridge beam, see detail
sheet 3/ A203.

typ. ex. wood post 6x6.

openings size 2'x4'. Double up the
rafter each side.

ex. 2-2x8 ledger beam anchored to ex.
building, see details Sheet A203.

ex. roof finished w/ 3/4" ply and v.r. roof
felt and roof shingles finish.

provide 2x6 bracing structural member
on each corner of roof framing, see
diagram 2/ A202.

> B BB P

see JMA review letter. Dated Feb. 14,
2020

True North

Structure Member List:

WP-1: ex. 6x6 PT. Wood Post
T-1: trussed,

(see detail sheet A203)
R-1: ex. 2x4 Rafter @ 12" o.c.

Project North

Typ. 4-3 1/2" Ardox nails

See 5/A2083 for connections (3)

to exist building

T-1 supported by 6x6 wood post w/

(2

between wood beams

l——ex. 2-2x8 beam

A

Bracing Detail

@1:20

ex. built up roof ridge beam
w/ 4- 2x6 and 2- 2x10

provide new 2x4 member both sides to connect
doubled roof rafters and beam below to reinforce
structural support for roof and form T-1 truss

ex. 2-2x8 below to form truss bottom chord member

=]

/5\ Roof Ridge Reinforce Detail to T-1 Truss

@1:20

See also 3/ A203

provide new 2x6 bracing on flat

more than 89mm length of bearing

ex. typ. 6x6 wood post (WP-1) below
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provide metal counter-flash to existing asphalt
impregnated roofing felt and seal to brickwork.

ex. 2'x4' skylight. Double up rafters each side

ex. typ. 2x4 roof rafter @ 12" o.c.

ex. built up roof ridge beam w/ 4- 2x6 and 2- 2x10

provide both side 2x4 member to connect with roof
rafter and beam to reinforce structural support for

roof and create T-1. See 3/A203

u/s beam 2,514

sim

ex. 2-2x8 members to form T-1 lower chord

New typ. 2x6 wood bracing w/ 3/8" lag screw,

see also 2/A202

ex. 4-2x6 wood beam

ex. 6x6 wood base post

t.0.finished deck

g ex. typ. 6x6 wood post (WP-1)

550

V.d

Grade

000

@ 1:50

6- 2" ardox nail

ex. roof shingles

ex. asphalt roll roofing
membrane underlay

- ex.typ

ex. 3/4" plywood roof deck

. 2x4 roof rafter @ 12" o.c.

provide 3/4" ply w/ galvanized nails

each s

ide of members to reinforce

beam and rafter connection, to form

a roof truss and lateral bracing

moment connection. Typ. @ 6
locations.

ex. 2-2x8 truss member

Beam and Rafter Detail (T-1)

@1:10

4- 2" ardox nail
ex. 2-2x8 lintel
ex. 6x6 wood post (WP-1)

New Simpson galvanize

steel strip to tie column and

concrete foundation

. deck surface

. 2x6 floor joist @ 12" o.c.

. 6x6 deck beam

. 4-2x6 beam
. 6x6 wood base post

. 8" concrete sonatube
ck footing beyond

. galvanized post base w/

3/8"g anchor bolt one side

.12"x12" concrete

footing for canopy
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Beam and Column Detail
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é,

ex. galvanized post base w/
anchor bolts to concrete pier

members to form truss T-1, see detail 4/A203

“l 8T i |
. A \ 1 F : \ u/s beam @
L_- W,  __ ) T-1

£

<4 ex.6x6 wood post

ex. 2x6 deck joist @ 12" o.c.

ex. 6x6 deck beam

ex. 4-2x6 post beam
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ex. 12"x12" concrete

W

— footing for canopy, 4'

below grade

ex. concrete sonotube deck

footing beyond, see A201

for remedial work
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m Section

typ. 4-3 1/2" ardox each
side
ex. roof shingles

@ 1:50

ex. asphalt roll roofing
membrane underlay

ex. built up roof ridge beam

w/ 4- 2x6 and 2- 2x10

ex. 2-2x8 to form truss

bottom chord complete

ex. typ. 2x4 roof rafters 2 12" o.c.

with 3 connections to ex.
building structure

12 ga. galvanized angle (Simpson)
to connect ridge beam to truss

-

/ﬁ Ridge Beam Detail (T-1)

@1:10

provide new to both sides 2x4
member to connect with roof rafter

1/2"o lag screws @ 16"

max o.c. into ex.wood

structure, see 2/A202

and beam to reinforce structural

support for load from roof, as T-1

typ. 4-3 1/2" ardox each
/side, staggered

provide 3/4"g schedule

40 pipe to ensure no load

is applied to brick veneer

m Lateral Connection Detail

@1:10

ex. 2-2x8 truss member

1

ex. typ. 6x6 wood post (WP-1)

ex. deck surface

ex. 4-2x6 beam

4,

provide Simpson's strip anchor to join
wood post to wood base post below,
c/w 2" nailing to all strip holing

ex. 6x6 wood base post

ex. galvanized post base w/

anchor bolts to concrete pier

ex. 12"x12" concrete footing
for canopy. See note 1.

/"7 Footing Detail

@1:10

Note to Section Detail 1&7 / A203

The deck framing has been attached to the existing foundation by
ledger board, lagged in with expansion bolts. As such, its bearing
in the area of backfilled basement wall is not a factor. For the roof
structure, we have looked at the likely load imposed (27 psf live
and approx. 10 psf dead load) upon the two posts nearest the
existing foundation wall . These posts carry much less load in the
structural layout, (18 sf of roof area:

- this results in a load of (37 times 18) or 666 Ibs, applied on a foot
square pier.

- stress level to the backfilled area is, we believe, adequate given
the age of the existing structure.

The two piers associated with the roof apply their loads near
corners of the existing basement structure. As such, the existing
corner foundation wall is capable providing resistance to any
lateral pressures that result from the presence of the new piers.

See JMA review letter.
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This document is to be read as an instrument of service

and remains the property of John MacDonald Architect
inc. It is issued only for the specific purpose noted.

It may not be reproduced in whole or in part without the
consent of John MacDonald Architect inc. and must be
returned upon request.

This document is to be read together with all other
documents issued for the specific purpose noted, and all
other documents further referenced therein.

This document is not to be scaled for dimensions. Where
dimensions are not noted or the relation of portions of
the work are not immediately apparent, the reader shall
not proceed in uncertainty.

The reader shall immediately notify the Architect of all
inconsistencies, errors, or omissions which he may
discover in this or other documents, or in their relation in
whole or in part.
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